duties or passes the bilingual proficiency test, whichever is later. In order to ensure an 
adequate level of bilingual proficiency, the Director, Department of Human Resources, 
may require periodic evaluation of incumbents receiving the premium. 

Class A: The rate for Class A bilingual skills is one hundred and thirty five dollars 

($135) biweekly; one dollar and six thousand eight hundred seventy five ten 
thousandths cents ($1.6875) per hour for eighty (80) hours of paid service 
- thereafter, the FLSA regular rate for overtime shall apply. To qualify for 
this rate, the employee must be assigned to a position designated as

[...]

Eligible employees shall earn sick leave credit at the rate of five percent (5%) of 
the employee's regularly scheduled hours per pay period. The hour/day 
approximate equivalent sick leave accrual for full-time employees over one-year 
(26 pay periods) is one hundred and four (104) hours, or thirteen (13) days. Sick 
leave is credited in units of one-tenth (1/10th) of one hour, up to a maximum of four 
(4) hours, at the beginning of the pay period following the one in which it was 
earned. 

C. Definition of Immediate Family

[...]

The duration of injury leave shall be that determined by the Director, after 

an investigation. An injury shall be deemed to continue through a 
recurrence, aggravation, or sequelae of the initial injury for which the leave 
may be granted. Injury leave shall not total more than one thousand four 
hundred and forty (1,440) aggregate hours for the particular injury. 

3. If, subsequent to the granting of injury leave for a period of less than one 

thousand four hundred and forty (1,440) aggregate hours, it appears that 
leave should be granted for an additional period of time, the employee may 
request additional injury leave. This request shall be submitted and 

determined in the same manner as an original request for injury leave, 
provided that the total duration of the original and additional injury leave 
shall not exceed one thousand four hundred and forty (1,440) aggregate 
hours for the particular injury. 

4. In no event shall any injury leave exceed a total of one thousand four 

hundred and forty (1,440) aggregate hours, extend beyond five years from 
the date of the initial injury, nor extend beyond the period in which the 
employee is employed. 

G. Holidays Falling During Injury Leave 

A holiday falling during the period of injury leave shall be charged as injury leave

[...]

Transfers shall be allowed to cross departmental lines in accordance with policies 

of the receiving department. 

D. The total maximum leave credits received by an employee shall normally not 

exceed five hundred and twenty (520) hours; however, if approved by their 
appointing authority, the total leave credits may be up to one thousand and forty 
(1040) hours. Total leave credits in excess of one thousand and forty (1040) hours 
will be considered on a case-by-case basis by the appointing authority subject to 
the approval of the Chief Administrative Officer. 

E. The transfers are irrevocable and will be indistinguishable from other leave credits 

belonging to the receiving employee.

[...]

California Fair Employment and Housing Commission, subject to the 
conditions set forth below under this Article. 

2. Eligibility.  Family Medical Leave shall apply to all biweekly rate employees 

who have been employed by the County for at least twelve (12) months and 
for at least one thousand two hundred and fifty (1,250) hours of service 
during the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding the 
commencement of the leave and who meet all the requirements of the 
FMLA or the CFRA.

3. Conditions. 

a. The employee shall give notice to the appointing authority of the

[...]

The commencement of leave without pay shall be considered a 
"qualifying event" as defined under COBRA by virtue of the 
employee's reduction in working hours. Employees who elect 
coverage under COBRA by choosing to continue their medical 

insurance shall pay one hundred and two percent (102%) of the 
applicable premium and shall be subject to the same administrative 
requirements as all other COBRA group plan members.  Premiums 
will be calculated and paid by the employee at least one (1) month in 
advance. 

c. The administration of these benefits is subject to the rules and